JOINT COMMITTEE ON WAYS AND MEANS — 2007 SESSION
HUMAN SERVICES SUBCOMMITTEE

June 13, 2007
1:00 p.m.

Members Present:

Members Excused:

Staff Present:

Measures or Issues Heard:

Sen. Carter, Chair

Sen. Westlund

Sen. Gordly

Sen. Winters

Sen. Morrisette, ex officio

Sen. Bates

MEETING INDEX

Hearing Room F
Tapes: 113B, 114

Rep. Boone, Vice-Chair
Rep. Morgan

Rep. Garrard

Rep. Kotek

Rep. Nathanson

John Britton, Budget Analyst, Legislative Fiscal Office
Eric Sorenson, Committee Assistant, Legislative Fiscal Office

HB 5031, Department of Human Services: Health Services — Work
Session

HB 5032, Relating to financial administration of the Department of
Human Services - fee bill - Work Session

This meeting index is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete content, please refer to the CDs.

Tape #/Counter Speaker Issues, Votes, Exhibits
TAPE 114A
003 Chair Carter Calls the meeting to order at 1:14 p.m.
010 Chair Carter Opens Work Session on HB 5032, Relating to financial
administration of the Department of Human Services - fee bill.
011 John Britton, Legislative
Fiscal Office
027 Chair Carter
028 Rep. Garrard
030 Mr. Britton
034 Chair Carter
044 Bill Coulombe, Deputy
Director, Public Health
Division, Health
Services, Department of
Human Services
054 Sen. Westlund Moves HB 5032 to the Full Committee with a Do Pass
recommendation.
056 Chair Carter
059 Chair Carter Recesses the committee.
060 Chair Carter Reconvenes the committee.
Vote: 7-0-3
Exc: Sen. Bates; Rep. Morgan and Nathanson
061 Chair Carter Hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.
062 Mr. Britton
063 Chair Carter Closes Work Session on HB 5032.
064 Chair Carter Opens Work Session on HB 5031, Department of Human
Services: Health Services.
065 Mr. Britton Presents Legislative Fiscal Office recommendation on Health



165
177
181
183
193
196
198
200
201
204
227
229
276
281
293
296

307
307
309
320
336
392
401
434
448
TAPE 113B

001
007

009
011
018
027
044
049
055
063
069

Rep. Garrard
Mr. Britton
Rep. Kotek
Mr. Britton
Rep. Kotek
Mr. Britton
Sen. Gordly
Mr. Britton
Sen. Gordly
Mr. Britton
Rep. Boone
Mr. Britton
Sen. Winters
Mr. Britton
Chair Carter

Bob Nikkel, Assistant
Director, Addictions and
Mental Health Division,
Health Service,
Department of Human

Services
Chair Carter

Rep. Boone
Mr. Nikkel
Chair Carter
Mr. Britton
Sen. Gordly
Mr. Nikkel
Sen. Gordly
Mr. Nikkel

Mr. Nikkel
Chair Carter

Sen. Gordly
Mr. Nikkel
Sen. Gordly
Mr. Nikkel
Sen. Gordly
Mr. Nikkel
Sen. Winters
Mr. Nikkel
Mr. Britton

Services (Exhibit #1);

Presents Chart of HB 5031 Work Session Summary (Exhibit
#2).

Continues his response to Sen. Gordly.



093
099

104
113
115
121
136
139
160
172
227
229
230
232
237
242
266
270
277
280
287
303
305
371
377
381
384
409
458
TAPE 114B

001
003

009
010
020
063
070

102
104

Rep. Kotek

Bruce Goldberg,
Director, Department of
Human Services

Mr. Coulombe
Sen. Gordly
Mr. Coulombe
Mr. Britton
Sen. Gordly
Mr. Goldberg
Sen. Winters
Mr. Britton
Sen. Morrisette
Mr. Britton
Sen. Morrisette
Mr. Britton
Rep. Kotek

Mr. Britton
Sen. Morrisette
Mr. Britton
Sen. Morrisette
Chair Carter
Rep. Kotek
Chair Carter
Mr. Britton
Rep. Kotek
Chair Carter
Mr. Britton
Sen. Winters
Mr. Britton
Rep. Kotek

Rep. Kotek
Mr. Britton

Rep. Kotek
Chair Carter
Mr. Britton
Sen. Westlund

Mr. Britton
Chair Carter

Mr. Britton
Sen. Westlund
Mr. Britton

Continues her comment.

Presents Community Mental Health Services (Exhibit #3).



106
108
116
130
180
181
198
203
209
215
243

Sen. Westlund
Chair Carter
Sen. Winters
Sen. Gordly
Chair Carter
Rep. Nathanson
Mr. Britton
Chair Carter
Rep. Kotek
Sen. Winters
Chair Carter

Adjourns the meeting at 2:39 p.m.



