JOINT COMMITTEE ON WAYS AND MEANS – 2007 SESSION HUMAN SERVICES SUBCOMMITTEE

MEETING INDEX

June 13, 2007 1:00 p.m.		Hearing Room F Tapes: 113B, 114
Members Present:	Sen. Carter, Chair Sen. Westlund Sen. Gordly Sen. Winters Sen. Morrisette, <i>ex officio</i>	Rep. Boone, Vice-Chair Rep. Morgan Rep. Garrard Rep. Kotek Rep. Nathanson
Members Excused:	Sen. Bates	
Staff Present:	John Britton, Budget Analyst, Legislative Fiscal Office Eric Sorenson, Committee Assistant, Legislative Fiscal Office	
Measures or Issues Heard:	HB 5031, Department of Human Services: Health Services – Work Session HB 5032, Relating to financial administration of the Department of Human Services - fee bill – Work Session	

This meeting index is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete content, please refer to the CDs.

Tape #/Counter	Speaker	Issues, Votes, Exhibits
TAPE 114A		
003	Chair Carter	Calls the meeting to order at 1:14 p.m.
010	Chair Carter	Opens Work Session on HB 5032, Relating to financial administration of the Department of Human Services - fee bill.
011	John Britton, Legislative Fiscal Office	
027	Chair Carter	
028	Rep. Garrard	
030	Mr. Britton	
034	Chair Carter	
044	Bill Coulombe, Deputy Director, Public Health Division, Health Services, Department of Human Services	
054	Sen. Westlund	Moves HB 5032 to the Full Committee with a Do Pass recommendation.
056	Chair Carter	
059	Chair Carter	Recesses the committee.
060	Chair Carter	Reconvenes the committee.
		Vote: 7 – 0 – 3
		Exc: Sen. Bates; Rep. Morgan and Nathanson
061	Chair Carter	Hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED .
062	Mr. Britton	
063	Chair Carter	Closes Work Session on HB 5032.
064	Chair Carter	Opens Work Session on HB 5031, Department of Human Services: Health Services.
065	Mr. Britton	Presents Legislative Fiscal Office recommendation on Health

Services (Exhibit #1);

Presents Chart of HB 5031 Work Session Summary (Exhibit #2).

165	Rep. Garrard
177	Mr. Britton
181	Rep. Kotek
183	Mr. Britton
193	Rep. Kotek
196	Mr. Britton
198	Sen. Gordly
200	Mr. Britton
201	Sen. Gordly
204	Mr. Britton
227	Rep. Boone
229	Mr. Britton
276	Sen. Winters
281	Mr. Britton
293	Chair Carter
296	Bob Nikkel, Assistant Director, Addictions and Mental Health Division, Health Service, Department of Human Services
307	Chair Carter
307	Rep. Boone
309	Mr. Nikkel
320	Chair Carter
336	Mr. Britton
392	Sen. Gordly
401	Mr. Nikkel
434	Sen. Gordly
448	Mr. Nikkel
TAPE 113B	
001	Mr. Nikkel
007	Chair Carter
009	Sen. Gordly
011	Mr. Nikkel
018	Sen. Gordly
027	Mr. Nikkel
044	Sen. Gordly
049	Mr. Nikkel
055	Sen. Winters
063	Mr. Nikkel
069	Mr. Britton

Continues his response to Sen. Gordly.

093	Rep. Kotek	
099	Bruce Goldberg, Director, Department of Human Services	
104	Mr. Coulombe	
113	Sen. Gordly	
115	Mr. Coulombe	
121	Mr. Britton	
136	Sen. Gordly	
139	Mr. Goldberg	
160	Sen. Winters	
172	Mr. Britton	
227	Sen. Morrisette	
229	Mr. Britton	
230	Sen. Morrisette	
232	Mr. Britton	
237	Rep. Kotek	
242	Mr. Britton	
266	Sen. Morrisette	
270	Mr. Britton	
277	Sen. Morrisette	
280	Chair Carter	
287	Rep. Kotek	
303	Chair Carter	
305	Mr. Britton	
371	Rep. Kotek	
377	Chair Carter	
381	Mr. Britton	
384	Sen. Winters	
409	Mr. Britton	
458	Rep. Kotek	
TAPE 114B		
001	Rep. Kotek	Continues her comment.
003	Mr. Britton	
009	Rep. Kotek	
010	Chair Carter	
020	Mr. Britton	
063	Sen. Westlund	
070	Mr. Britton Chair Carter	Presents Community Mental Health Services (Exhibit #3).
	Mr. Britton	
102	Sen. Westlund	
104	Mr. Britton	

106	Sen. Westlund
108	Chair Carter
116	Sen. Winters
130	Sen. Gordly
180	Chair Carter
181	Rep. Nathanson
198	Mr. Britton
203	Chair Carter
209	Rep. Kotek
215	Sen. Winters
243	Chair Carter

Adjourns the meeting at 2:39 p.m.